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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CON11ROL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 
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1. D~SCIPLINP::'.f<-Y PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW · 
FAIR TRADE ·MINIMUM - FIRST OFFENSE BY CORPORATE LICENSEE~ 
CONTINUING~·THROUGH THE SAME EMPLOYEES, THE REPREHENSIBLE 
PRACTICES OF ITS PREDECESSOR - LICENSE REVOKED - PREMISES 
DECLARED INELIGIBLE FOR TWO YEARS. 

In the Matter _of Disciplinary 
Proce~din~s against 

. c~ ·r. TARLOW, INC.' 
23 So·. Union Avenue, 

. Cranfo:t;'d~, N. J ... 

Holder of Plenary Retail Dis­
tribution License D-1, trans­
ferred to it' by the Township 
Coinmi ttee of the Tmvnship of 
Cranford. 

") 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- -) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER·.· 

Daniel G. Kasen, Esq._, Attorney for Licensee, c. Io Tarlow,·Inc., 
a.nd Charles I. Tarlow, mimer of licensed 

· prernises. 
Richard E. Sllberman, Esq., .Attorney ft)r Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 

The licensee was required to show·cause why its license 
should hot be suspended or revoked, pursuant to R. S. 33:1-31, 
because it sold; on October 7, 1940, 12 quarts of Golden Wedding 
Rye Whiskey at less than the minimum ·consumer price published in 
Bulletin 424 of this Department, in violation of Hule 6 of State 
Regulations No. 30, hareinafter called the Fair Trade Regulations. 

Notice was also served, pursuarit to R .. S .. 33:1-31, upon 
Charles I. Tarlow; the 01Nner of the licensed.. premises, requiring 
him to show cause why, in the event of revocation of the license, 
the licensed premises should not be declarc~d ineligible to become 
the subject of any further.license_ during a period of two years. 

At the lic:aring, the licensee pleaded guilty as charged. 
Its counsel earnestly contends that, since this is its fj_rst 
violation, it should be penalized only t."._v.:.·.the heretofore estab­
lished minimum ten day suspension for a vJ.olation of- this. type 5 

with the usual credit of five days off for the guilty plea •. But 
in none of the cases in which such pen~lty was imposed were the 
facts_ aggravated as here present. 

HE:?cords of this Department disclose that a liquor busi­
ness has· been conducted a.t the premises in question from 1933 
u."i'.l.til Ju1y·1, 1940. During that period, the licensee was Charles 
I. Tarlow. His license was twice suspended for sales.in violation 
of Fair Trade Regulations. The first violation occurred on 
November 23, 1938; when the sale was made by Max •rarlow, the son 
of Charles. For this violation, the license was suspended for ten 
days. He Tarlow, Bulletin 308_, Item 12. The second violation 
occurred on December 14, 1938. For this violation, the license 
was suspended for 30 days. Re Tarlow, Bulletin 326, Item 15. 
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During p0rt. of the same perJ,.()d, .,q1arles I. Tarlow also 
held a license in the Borough of Moun-t~d.nside ~ At his licensed 
premises there, sales in violation of the Fair 'Trade Regul2 .. tions 
occurr.ed on December 16 and ~22, 1939.. On both of those oceasionsJ 
Max Tarlow was present as an employeeQ The sale on Decembe~ 16th 
was made by a Mr. Cohen, after consultation with a Mre Roseman 
as to "'che price at which the liquor should· be sold. For thj_s 
viola tj_on, the J_icertse was i-·evol\:ed but the penalty was sub...., 
seq"L1e:ntly mitigated to suspension for the ba~anee of the license 
term.,· Be Tarl.ov-r, Bulletin 375, Item l; Bulletin 410, Item 6. 

In the instant case, the sale was made by Hoseman, 
previously mentioned. A buzzer system connects tht? present 
licensed premises with those adjoining where Charles I. Tarlow 
conducts a delica·~essen and grocery store. When the Investiga­
tors identified .thems 1:)lves.9 Hoseman srnn111o!led Charles I. Tarlow 
by means of the buzzer, and when the latter appeared.? he diroct8d 
Roseman to make no statement. C. I .. ~ra.rlow J Inc. is composed of 
Max Tarlow, who £1olds 80J~ of the stock, Ida Tarlow, who holds 
10% and Elizabeth Tarlow 9 who holds _the remaining 10/'h. · They are 
respectively the son,, wj~fe and daughter of Charles I. Tarlow. 
CQ I. Tarlow.? Inc. acquired its license by t~ansfer from Charles 
I .. Tarlow. · 

The licensee has not been actually charged.with being 
a front for• Charles Io Tarlow, nor is any such contention made. 
Whether. the transfer o.f the business and license from Charles I .. 
Tarlow to c. I. Tarlow,Inc .. was or was not bona fide is not here 
·in issue o But merely because C. I. Tarlow:> Inc. may not be a 
front for Charles I. Tarlow is no reason why the true picture 
should be obscure. It is quite apparent that the instant li­
censee has continued the reprehensible practices of i t;J predeces­
sor, even to the extent of employing thB same persons. previously 
involved·. I see here in thls bu:sj_ness a continuity of deliberate 
and flagrant disregard of this D1~~partment·t s Fair ~f.1rade Regulations 
by persons who,, by past and preser1t behavior, show what amounts 
almost to ·an avowed purpose to defeat those regulations. 

Sound control dictates outright revocation as the onl;,r 
proper penalty in this case to instill throughout the trade a 
wholesome respe_ct for those regulations. 

Accordingly;? it isJ on this 24th day of December, 1940, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1.9 
hereto1ore transferred to C. I. 1I1e .. rlow, Inc. by the C1·anford 
Township Committee.9, be, and the same -.is hereby revoked effective 
immediately. 

. . 

H. So 33:1-31 provides that tvany revocation may, in the 
discretion of the Corrunissioner ••• rend..:~r the licensed premises 
ineligible" for further liquor license for a period of two yearso 

In view of the flagrant and- per~istent type of violation 
here involved at the premises in c1uGstion,, that Chr:.~rle::; I. Tarlmv 
(the om1er of such premises) was himself directly respon~ible 
for violations heretofore occurring in such premises; and that -
althoug,h the license is now rio longer in his name,9 he permitted 
a buzzer system between those promlses and his adjoining store 
and immediately came into the licc:msed prem:;Lses after the instant 
violat1on vvas detected and rt.::fused to c:dlow the employee who had 
made the sale to sp~ak, I deem that.$UCh facts warrant disquali­
fication of the premises. rt is therefore 
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FURTHER ORDEHED that premises at 23 So~1th. Union J\..1ferm·e; 
Cranford, New Jersey; be and they are he.re by declared inellg.ible . 
for li.cense for a .period of two years commencing Decemhe:~ :~24, ·1~40·.· 

K. W. GARHETT ~1 
Act1ng Cormnissi.oner .•. :-

2. ; · SEIZUI{ES CONFISCATION . PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL. TRANSPORTATION· ... 
BY RETAIL LICENSEE OF· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES PURCHASED IN NEW· 
YORK ~ ALCOHOLIC -BEVERAGES FORFEITED - VEHICLE .RE'I'URNED··TO·: · 
INNOCENT OWNER UPON P AYlVIENT OF COSTS o 

In the Matter of the Seizure ·on ) 
October 23, 1940, of an Oldsmobile 
Sedan a:µd- nine .l/5th-gallon bottles ) 
and eight quart bottle·s of· ·assorted 
alcoholic· beverages found therein, \ 

) 
in the vicinity of Fourteenth and 
Henderson Strt?ets, in the City of 
Jersey.City, County of Hudson, and 
State of __ New Jerseyo · 

) 

\ 
j 

Ca.se No. · 5888 

ON. ·BEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Ezra L. Nolan, Esq.,. Att6rney for Salvatore Squitiero, Ludy De-. 
· .Crescenzi and Susan Barbero. 

Guy T. Cambria, Credit i\iianager for Englewood. Auto Finance Compari..y, 
for Englewood Auto Finance Company. 

Harry Caste1baum, Esq., Attorney for the State Department-of 
· Alcoholic Bever~ge Control. 

On October 23, 1940.? inv(;stigato.rs of this Department 
observed th&t an unlicensed Oldsmobile Sedan. was transporting· a 
large quantity of liquor. They stopped the car &t :Fourt8enth and 
Henderson Strec::ts in Jersey City and discoverc::;;d th~rein seventeen 
bottles of assorted tax-paid liquors. Lucy DeCrescenzi, the holder 
of a rGtail consumption license~ in Bayonne, who was _riding in the 
car which was being ciriv·2n by her son, sfatcd that she had pur­
chased the liquor in New York City for her sister and other mem­
bers of her family. The· investigators thereupon seized thE:! liquor 
and the G1otor vehicle and arrested Lucy DeCrescenz.i. At the · 
hearing held in this. matter, Lucy D0Crescenzi changed her story 
and claimed that the liquor had been purchased by her sister, 
Susan Barbero. 

·,Susan Barbero tGstified· that sh.a· borrowed the car from 
her brother, Salvatore Squitiero, to go si.1opping in New York; that 
she purchased the liquor for a party 1ivhich was held on the Sunday 
following. tlit::: suizure; that she did not know that it vVD.S illegnl 
to purchase liquor .in the amount that she did for importation into 
the f.3tate; that her sister Lucy did not assist her with the 
purcha·se; that after rtiaking her purclmses she rerrw..i:aed 'in New York 
to visit friendso 

Lucy DeCrl:::scenzi test].fied that she accompanied her sister 
to New york because she hacl urgent busine·ss to transaqt there with 
a lawyer; that when they arrived in Nevv York she first went vvi th 
h(.3r sister to a department store and there saw hE.::r bll-Y some liquor_; 
tbat ~he left her sister in the liquor department and saw her 
&gain at one of the store entrances where she was given purchase 

·slips for liquor by Susan to transmit to Susants husband.; that she 
did not know there was liquor in the car until she came across to 
New Jersey; that the liquor ·is not hers and that she has no in­
ters st in it. 

I see no reason why the investigt.:.tors i.n this case would 
have invented out of thin air Lucy DeCres.cenzi i.s statement, at 
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the time of the seizure, that the liquor was purchased by her. In 
her statement taken at the time of the seizur·e she described the 
nwnber and size of the bottles and the price paid for them. Fur­
thermore, it overtaxes.my credulity to. believe that Susan Barbero 
was running a party of such dimension.that she had to have avail­
able seventeen bottles of liquor, sixteen.bej,ng of different brands! 
The true story:J I believe, is that Lucy DeCrescenzi had actually 
purchased the liquor for use in her licensed restaurant. Her 
bills show that her general liquor purchases are similar to the 
quantity and assortment of liquor here involved. Th~ Alcoholic 
Beverage Law restricts the holder of a liquor license to purchase 
liquor only from a licensed wholesaler in the State. Lucy De­
Cresc12nzi ts violation, in purchasing liquor from another ·source, 
together with her unlawful transportation of the ltquor in the 
unlicensed vehicle, r(mders the liquor w1lawful property. I se13 no 
r13ason for not declaring the liquor forf'ei.ted. 

As to the motor vehicle: Salvatore Squitiero, the 
owner, requested the rc:turn of his car. He stated that he is the 
brother of both Luc;y DeCrescenzi and Susan Barbero; that at the 
request of his sister, Susan Barbero, he loaned the car to her 
upon her representation that she wanted it to go shopping in New 
York; that he did not know that the car was to be used to ·trans­
port alcoholic bevorages; that he is a carpenter, steadily em­
ployed, and has never been arrested. 

I am satisfied that Squitiero is an innocent party in 
the entire transa,ction and was not com1ected vd th the; unlawful 
transportation of the alcoholic beverages. The car will, thcr8fore:J 
be returned to him upon the payment, within ten days, of the 
costs involved in the seizure. 

In view of the foregoing, it is not necessary to here 
decide the claJ.m of the finance company, ~1ince it may take what­
ever action it deems necessary to enforce its claim when the car 
is rE:turned to Squi tiero. However, if Squi tit::;ro fails to pay the 
costs, I will act upon its applicationo 

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the seized property:; 
ex:cspt the Oldsmobil2 Sedan, more fully described in Sche;:~dule TIA" 
annexGd hereto.!' be and the sam8 is hereby forfeited in accordance 
with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, and that it shall be retained 
for _the use of hospitals and state, cmmty and municipal institu­
tions or be destroyed in whole or in part at the direction of the 
·com.missioner o 

Dated:,, December 21, 1940 
E. W. GA.RHETT, 

Acting Commissioner. 

SCHEDULE TTAYY 

9 - 1/ •·)-gallon bottles of alcoholic beverages 
7 - 1-quart bottle$ of. alcoholic beverages 
1 - 30-ounce bottle of· alcoholic beverages 
1 - Oldsmobile Sedan, Serial No. 1198423, 

Engine No. L312527, 1940 N.J. Registration 
No. HV851. 

~. ~ : ' 
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3. A'Lc'o"lioL. 'PERlJIITS ·:....'FAILURE "TO IVIAIWrAIN",REGISTER OF. PURCHASES -
" .PERMIT, .SUSPENDED 1i_.,OTI 1.0 DAYS. 

~ \ ' ' • • • ' • '• ' ' • ._ ' • I " 

In . t.h~· Ma: t.t.e.r: .. o·f . Di ·3 c.iplinary .. 
Proce~dingi' agai~~t· · · 

') 
' ) ·. '' ;, 

· AJ-1LENHURST:=.P~JARMACY, INC., 
. t/a,. Hollywood :Pparrnacy, 
321-323 Main Street, 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

: All .. erihur st; N: •. J\ .. 
. · .. ' ; ' 

Holder oi Speci~i Per~it AL~56 for 

) 

} 
the year 1939-40; Special Perrni t AL-2.02 
for the year 1940-41, issued by the · .} ". 
State Department= of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control; Plenar·y. Retail Distribution J 
License D·-3 for the year 1939-40 and· 
Plenary.Retail Distri~ution License D-3 )' 
·for the year 1940-41, issued by the 
Board of Comrn.issioners of the Borough , 
of Allenhurst. 

) 

- - - - - t ~- --~ .- ._._ ; .. _ - -:- . ~ - .. -... - - .... -

• >-' 

Martin D~~· Schult.z, Pres:Ldent of· Ailenhurst Pharma~y, Inc., for the 
permi ttee •· · . . 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for ·the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The permittee is charged with: 

l •· Failti.re to. maii1.tain a regj~·ster of : purchases of 
alcohol, ·in violation 01~ Rule 9.~(h) ~f State 
Regulations No. 31. 

·2. Failure .to demand and reGeive from the purchaser, 
with respect to ·eacp purchase ·of alcoholj a · 

. certificate signed by pu;rchaser. that the alcohol 
was intended for non-beverage use, in vi6lation·· 

·.of. R.ule 5.(g). of ,State Regula~iops. No .• 31. . . 

The permit tee. pleaded guil tY . to the ... 'first charge and not 
guilty. to. tl).e _second.· charge".. · · · .. 

. . . . 

. . . As tQ t.he .. s~e:c9nd ·c.harge: · Martin D •. Schultz, tr.Le· presi-
dent of the corporation, testi'fied that· the· alcohol,. ,iist·ed. as 
being sold in its monthly tax report, ·was, ln fact, ·:returned to 
the wholesaler, from whom it was purchased; that the listing on 
the .. :r:eport, was a~1. ex-ror arid, that the alcohol had not .been sold O· 

. . Ch~qk ·up by agt;nts · of this Depar.tment · ·confirrns". the· fact 
that. ·the: a,lco4o1 :actually \~as returned to the wholes·alers o · 

. . . . .. .. ' ' . ~ .. . . 

. '.The seconcl charg_e ·wi_.l;l be.:· di:smis:s.ed, 

Since it~ p~esiden~··h~s te~tifi~d that it now ke~ps a 
regts·ter of its .. sales. on the premises, .I shall suspend its 
alcohol permit. ,for tep (10.) day.s on the first. cp.arge." I.ts plenary 
retail distribution iiG~n:.se wi.11 not be· :Suspen~ed o · · 

__ _ "" Tt1is proce.ed.i.rig., ~a.l·thoµgh. ii1sti tut~d d~ring, the· .last. 
pet·mi t P.e.riod· wh:LcJl _cxpiri;;;d. J"Lme. 30, _ ~940, does. not abate but . 
remains .·effective" against the defendant.' s renev~al permit. for the 
current term. · · · · · .- .. 
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AcCording:ly,.: it: .is,- on this 26th day· of Decem1Jer,: 1940.!. 

ORDERED that Special P~rmit AL-202, heretofor~· issried to 
Allenhurst Pharmacy, Inc .• , for premises 321:--323 Main Stroet, be .­
and it hereby is suspended for a per.iod of teri. (10} daY,s, e~fective 
January 2, 1941, at 1: OO.: A. M. 

. E ~ . W •. GARR~TT, '. . 
Acting Gomnrl~ssis:mer. 

. . .. : ' -

4. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT -·GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEARS AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST ~ AP~LICATION GRA..'f\JTED 0 

In the Matter of an .Applica tioii. .. ) .. 
to Remove Disqualification . , . . 
because of a Convictiorl.j Pu.rsilant ".) . 
to R. s. 33:1-31.2 (as ~mended bj : .· 
Chapter 350, P.L. 1938)~ . .~ 

Case No. 123 .. 

CONGLUSIONS 
.. AND. ORDER 

Thereafter, this Department ruled that,. stnce such 
crime involved moral turpi tu.de,· petitio'.ner is conviction thereof 
necessarily disqualified .him (tinder R .. s .. 33;1-25,26) from ob­
taining i liqucir -license or working fo~ a.liq~or licensee in 
this State. Re Case No. 31~ Bulletin· 2?98J;· It'errt 8,. · 

Since full f~ve years have elapsed from t~e conviction, 
petitioner, Vifho claims that he has been. leading an ·11one·st and 
law-abiding life during such period, now seeks .(under R. S. 
33:1-31 .. 2 ~~ amended) the removal of his_ S?-id c'onviction. 

Tho he~ring· on such petition discloses that petitioner, 
at ~nd since the time of. his conviction, has rosided in New York 
City; that for a month aftei such ~onviction h~ worked as .a 
switchboard operator and typist for a charitable organization;· 

.. that thereafter, ·he worked steadily in a sirailar capacity on 
various W .P.A. projects tmtil November 1939, since which time he 
b~s been working as a salesman for a retail radio and ·electrical 
concer:q.·. 

Petitioner produced three character vvi tn0sses. on· his 
behalf - a New York lavvyer (who repres-(mted petitioner in his 
above crim]~nal case), a. Post Office employee c:i.nd a liquor sales­
man. These three witnesses, e.11 of whoni hav·e apparently knovm 
petitioner quite intimately for at least fourteen years, testified 
that he has not been in any trouble since his conviction in 
November 1935 and.that his reputation is good. 

·A report from the Chief Probation Officer who·was in 
charge of peti tionc~r during his probationary period after the 
criminal conviction is favorable to petitioner. Check on 
petttioner'.s fingerprint record shows that he has never been 
arre~tQd o~ convic~ed on ariy other occasion. Further check with 
the New York ,Police Department shows thtlt the.re have apparently 
been no complaints against petitioner since his conviction. 
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.. In· Vi:ew- of t.h~ '·foregoing, I 'e.m sa'tisfied thai> 
pet-i tioner ·has be.~n. J:_eading :·an, honest and· 1aw-abldi11'g-·)'ife ·hi' . 
the past Si ve year2 w_ar:r·-~nt~1ig · reinoval-. of .l!:iS" disqualifi~a tion·. · 

r·t is,.:' ·tJier~3fore, , on t.his 2·8th · ciay·. 9f Dec.einbe·r ,-·.- l94;0, 

.. ORD.EHED that petitioner's. statutory disqualification 
.resulting from the.· _afore said· conviction, _which· dis·qualifica ti on 
has b.een· :en.1i11ci_a·t>e·d· in ·.cµse No. 319" supI'§J.. be and the sa_me is· 
.hereby lifte_d_: i;n acc-ordc:.x1ce vvi th the _provis:Lons· _of, R. -S. · 
33: 1.--31.-2 (0s.: ame.n,ded· by"· Chb1.pter 350, P. L. · .19~H) • · .. .' .... 

. . E. w·.· GAHRE'l:r·!i . . 
J.\.c tir1g Coi~ill:i1is sioner. · 

5. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDIN.GS - DEVICE IN THE NATURE OF A SLOT 
·MACHINE. WITH Tl.'[ERCHA.N:DISE -DISTRTJUTING .ATTACHlvIENT -- n IUGH 

.. .ST:J\.:.KES n. - 1.0 DAYS'· SUSPENSION,· LESS 5 'FOR GUIL·TY PL-EJL· 

·.In· the. Matter of Discipl;i.rn"try 
.Proceedings against 

) 

) 
H.AMBUHG DEPARTMENT S'rORE, INC. 3 

Route 31 and Route 23, ) 
Hambu~g Borough,_Sussex 

. County.; N •. J. :J 

Holder of Plenari Retail. Distri­
bution License D-1 issued by the 

·Borough Coµncll .of _the_ Bo.rough 
of H~mbu~go · · 
- - --~-· - -· - . ~ . ~ 

) 

) 

) 

-,- ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND OHDER · 

s"ey111our J~ SQlQmon, Esq. J Attorney for D8f'Gndant-Lice'nsee. 
Richard E~ Silberman~ Esq., Attorney for the. Department of 

Alcqholic Beverag0 Control. · 

'The lic_<msee. ·has pleaded guilty to charges that on Novem­
ber 19, 1940. it poisessed.a· device in the natur8 of a slot machine 
which was used for the ptirpcise of playing for valuable things, a 
dev~ce ,de.s~gned for the purpose of gambling, and permitted 

· garnbling, by .red.ee~:n.ing_ ·in m(~rchandise the vfinnirigs of persons plo.y-_ 
hig ./said deVice~: in violatio'n rJf Hules 7 and 8 of State Regula-:-. 
tions 20. · 

Th2 Dcpartr:km t file discloses that th2 licensee pos­
sessed a YT High .. Ste.kc~~" pull-handle machine which is opc;ra ted in 
the foll()wirig- .. 1nahI1ei": When a penny is inserted into· th:j r~ecei ving 
slot.? o.. lever: .. is- toleased.. Th~; player then pulls down-·the handle 
of this lever, causing five whec1ls to revolv<:::. The rims- -of "these 
wheels are visible to tlY-: plc.1.yqr on the surface of the n1achine and 
contain symbols. The first wheel contains representation~ cif ~he 
forequarters of a horse in various colors on different .parts.of 
the rim of tri.;:; wheel. The; seqond c.nd third wheels respectively " 
contQin similar representations of the middle and hind quarters of 
a horse. The fourth wheel rt~p1;..esents the, odds and the last wheel 
represerits·· whether the -player is: paid. off for n11vin., pla9e or shown. 
If the wheels come to a.,stop so that the three segrncmts. o:f' the 

_horse are.in thG sar.10 color, th2 other tv\TtJ wheels indicate the 
phi.~er 's odds. 

..· 
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In the instant case the investigators succeeded in getting 
the proper combination and vv-tn·e paid off in candy in an amount 
equal to the ·adds· post.ed on the machine. In. addition to the above, 
each time· a penny is inserted. in the receiving slot a ball of ch~w­
ing ~~um i's ·:released and made available to the player. The machine 
is commonly known in ~he trade __ as a ncqu.i.""lter game". 

. F~om. its metpod _of opero. tion,. _the machine is similar to the 
Mills Jackpot slot machine described in Re Ukrainian Nationo..l Homu, 
Bulletin _433, Ite1n 10, and the Ksy stone Jackpot slot machine de....:. 
scribed· in He Atlantic· City Tuna Club, Bulletin 433, Item 11, except 
that there· is· no a"l:ltomatic cnsh, merchandise_ or ticket pay-of:f .. 
The rnachin8 appears, therefore, to be either a device in the nature 
of a slot riw.~hine or ~ device designed for the purpose of gambling. 
It is unnecessary to.decide which i.t is since both are prohibit-:;d 
on liceri~~d premises. · 

The minimum penalty for poss::.:!ssing a slot machine is ·ton 
days. R~ Morrisey & Walk~r Inc.2 Bulletin 423, Item 8. Th8 mini­
mum penalty for poss2ssing a d0vice in th<J ·nature of a slot machine 
is likewise ·ten di1ys. Re Breslin,. Bulletin 434, Item 10. The same 
penalty is warranted vvheth:.::;r the~ present device be one in the nature 
of a slot machine or one d·::;signed for gambling purpos·JS. . Moreover, 
it was in fact used for gcuabling. The license will, therefore, be 
suspended for a per.iod of ten days. 

By e11tering a guilty plea in o.mplo time before; tho date 
set for h2aring, the licensee h~s saved the Dcpo.rtrnent·the time and 
expense of proving its case. Five days of the penalty will ther~­
fore be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on tlus 3ls t day of December, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Hetail Distribution License.D-1, 
heretofore issued to Hmnburg Department Store, Inc. by the Borough 
Council of the B9rough of Hamburg, be and tt12 same is h0reby suspen-· 
ded for a p~riod of five (5) days, effective January 6, 1941, at 
6:00 A.M. 

E. VL GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DEVICE IN THE NATURE OF A SLOT l'..IACHINE -
BALLY "GOLD CUP 11 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings ~gainst 

HOBERT ·vv • KLEIN' 
219 Ellison St., 
Paterson, N. J., 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump- ) 
tion License C-290 issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol of the City of Patersono 

) 

- - - ' ) 
Robert W. Klein, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for th2 Department of 
· · Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee .has pleaded guilty to charges that on l'JOVi-Jm­

ber 7, 1940 he ~Jossessed a Bally ttQold Cup" five-ball one-shot 
machine, a device in the nature of a slot machine. vvhich vvas used 
for the purpose of playing for money, a device designed 
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for tl1e: purpos:e of gd.mbl.ing:,: ai1d that· he; '.})i~)rrnitt~d gambl.tng by . 
redeeming in cash the'·' winn.ing s, of rS8·i·:s··on~s plo.ying. sai_d. device:; . in. 
violation of Rules 7 and 8 of State Regulatj_ons 20 • 

. ~ . . 

The Department file discloses that· th$. Bc:~l'iJ'. u·dqld. Cupn 
five-ball or1e.,...spqt .. machine is dperated in the following ihanr1cr~ 
When a n:Lckiil. is ifrserted into the receiving· slot.,· a symb.ol lights 
UP on the biackboa1~d and a small nwnber also· light·s ur» , 011 . the ·back­
board indicating the odds to be. paid. Available. fo.r plQ.y :ar.e five 
ball_s which the player propE.~ls ·:with one shot by nwai1[-.; .. of n p1unger, 
The first four balls go completely off· the· -fac.e qJ th·J machine intc 
a groove. When this groove is .filled·7 .. a- rni::;chanical device. goes 
into operation, permitting the fifth: ball .. to.·go into p~U1y .on the 
surface of tht.~ machine. If ttiJ.s ball· got.:s into ... the .receptacle 

·on the playing surface of tho machine bearing ~ symb61.6orr~spond­
ing to that lighted on the backboard.., a small number lights up on 
the backpo_ard indic.ating tho numbor of nick8ls. won •. I:Jo _. s.kill ap,... 
pears to b,~-. ·:involved .in· the; playit1g ·of the· machin0.;,: _the wipnt~r and 
odds being d·(~termin'ed by chanc·e ·so· far as the player i~-5· conce1:.ned • 

. In: the. instant: Ci.i~_re, ·:tho ·investigators s-u9ceed..ed in mak­
ing o. .. " hi tJT" 0-nct: werE ·prdd off by tliu licei1se(~-. j_n_ cash in D;ll amount 
Gqual .to the pdds posted ·on the machine. Thr;:; m.e,.chine ;is comnion'ly 
known in. the t.ro.de . CLS a· ·npay- tabl'eH. · · · 

·F,·ro1·a ··1 ts ··inethod of ·opero. tion, the. r1achine, is· sir!1ifar to 
the Bally nstables" one-ball mD.chin0 described in R.e .Aquar-o»· 
-Bulle:tin .434, Itorn 11, ~.md the Havvthorne one-ball machine de­
·scribed .in Re-:;. Breslin, Bulletiri 434.9 rt:::m ·10,9 exc·ept tl~at there L:.: 
no o.utomatic cash~'. ti1drchc.:ii1diSG or 'ticltet. pay~off. The rric:~chine: ap­
pcar$a · therefoi~~ to· Se either ·a devite.·in tho.'natµr0.of a~slot 
mc~~hine or. a deyice ·· d~signed ·for· the· purpose of .. gambling," ·which 
was .. in f i~.ct u·s ed for g-ar~1bling :~ ·· Cf~ Re~ Hamburg D.qpa.rtrner1 t Store 2 

Inc. 2 • Bulletin 436, Ttuh1 5,o ·· 1'he license will, therefore~ _be sus­
pend.ed. f-o:r a peri6d of. ten days. Re Hamburg DeJ2o.rtment ·Store 9 Inc., 

• I . '_ • • • 

suura. 

J3y· r:.m tering ·a <guil tr "plc;;a · in m:1p.lc · tim!2 bc~foro the d~1. te 
set for lwnring, thb ·Iicense·c· ·has ·saved .the. D(:po.rtrnei1t the· tim.e 
and. expense c)f p_r.ovi.ng its case. Five days of tbs p_enalty· vvill· 
thcT(;fore be: reilii.ttc'.d.: 

Accordingly' it is :i on· this ~31st day of .December, 1940, 

. ORDEHED,, tba t. Plena1~y Rctc:.il Consurnptior1 .L.icen~;e C-290, 
heretofore ·i::;suoc.1 tq Hob0r;t ·vu. ·Klein ·by the.·Hoard ,of -Alcoholic 
BeveI'.age Control '_of ·tht:? ·ci ~Y of P<.{ters()n, be and ths ~ame .. is 
hereby susp(:mch)d for ·~1 peri0d·,of-five (5) cl<.lys.?::effective Janu-
ary 6, 1941, at 3:00 A.Mc · 

E~ vv. ,· GAHHET'T J .. _, 

Acting: Cornrqt .. §$.=L.qner"• 
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? • DISCIP'LINARY, PROCEEDINGS - DEVICE IN THE NATURE OF A SLOT MACHINE -
. HTUHF CHAivIPtt. ~· 10 DAYS t SUSPENSION, LESS 5· FOR GUI.LTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against · · 

SlDNEY LITCHENS'J.:EIN, 
82 Straight St.,. 
Pat er son, · N • J • , · · 

Hold~r of Plenary Retail Con-· 
·sumption Li·cense C-25-55 issued by 
the .. Bo,~rd of -.Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the ·City Of Paterson. 

. . . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sidn~y Litche~stein,-Prd Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Richard·E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
· · · Alcoholic Beverage Control • 

. ·The li~erisee has .pleaded guilty to charges that on November 
7, 1940 he possessed a· "Turf Champ Tl fivf?-ball one-shot machine, a 
device in the·nature of a slot machine which was used for the pur­
pose of playing for money, a device designed for the purpose of 
gambling, and that he permitted gambling by redeeming in cash the 
winnings of persons playing said device.? in violµtion of Hules 7 
and ·8 of State Regulations 20. 

The Department file discloses that tho nTurf Chaii1p 11 five­
ball one-shot machine is oper·ated in the fol1()wlng rnanner: Before 
inserting a nickel in the receiving· slot, the player may turn n hand 
on a dial located on the face of tho machine. This dial contains 

··-numbers. When the nick:~~l is inserted, a nwnb~er lights up on the 
backboard of the machine corresponding to the number selected by 
the player on the dial. At the same time, numbers light up on the 
face of the machine.? indicating the odds .to be paicL Available for 
plny· are five balls which the player propels with one shot by means 
o.f a pl~1nge·r o If any one~ of· the balls goes into a receptacle on the 
playing surface of the machine bearing a number corresponding ta·' that 
lighted on the backboard, which number was selected by the play(:r, a 
small number llghts up on the backboard indicating the nurnbGr of 
niclrnls vmn. No skill ~1ppears to bt) involved in the~ playing of the 
machine, the winner and odds betng d.eterrained by chance so far as the 
player is concerned. 

In th€ instant c·ase.? the investigators succeeded in making 
a Hhi ttt c.nd WE . .::re p~::.id .off by the licensee in cash in an ar.11ount equal 
to the_ odds po.sted on the machine. 'The machine is conmonly }cnown in 
the traclc as a Hpay tableil. 

From its rnc:thod of operation, the machine is substantially 
idGntical with ·the Bally HGold CupH .five-ball one-shot machine de­
scribed tn Re Klein? Bulletin 436, Item 6, and gambling was in fact 
simil2.rly permitted~ The license will, therefore.? be suspended for 
a like period of ten days o He Kl 1~i:n., supra. 

By entering a gull ty plc:a in c:.rl1pl(:; time before the date set 
for hearing, the licensee has sG.ved th2 Depart111ent the time and ex­
pense of proving its case. Five days of the penalty will therefore 
be remitted. 
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: Ac·c:ord·lng~y; ··it is, on ·this 3ls t·day ·bf· D~·beml?'~·r·J 1940, 

ORDERED.? that Plenary" Retail -Cons~nption· Licei1s·e-" c..:.355; 
heretofore issued to Sidney l;i tchenstein by tne Board of .Alcoholic 

. Bevera.ge :. Co1!trol 'o.f _the Qi ty of pater son, -be and the· same·. is hereby 
suspended'for a- period'of five (5).days, effective Jahuary 6; ~941, 
at" 3: 00 AoM.· ' - . - - · · . - . . . -

Eo W. GARRETT,, .. 
Acting Cornmissioner. 

8." - · :DISGIPLINARY "PHOCEEDINGS - DEVICE ·rN· THE NATURE ·oF A SLOT 
... MACHINE "SPORT PAGE" J.O ·bAYS t- SUSPENSION; L_ESS .5 FOR. GUILTY 
- PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t · 

JULIUS LAZICKI, 
4.5 _ B:i;-ic1ge _St"·.? 
:'P.~t~rson, No J ~/-

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-89 issued by the ) 
Do~rd of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control.of_ the~ City of Paterson. ' I 
- - - - ~ -· ....;' ~._ 

Julius Lazicki, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage· ·Coritpol. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to charges that on NoveiJ1-
ber 7, 1940 he possessed a Sport Page one-ball mnc~ine,· ~ deviQe 
in the nature of a slot machin.e w"llich- wo.s used for tho purpose of 
plCtying for mow~y.? a device designed for the purpos~ of gaHbling, 
and that. h8 permitted gambling by redoem'in.g in· cash the winnings 
of person·s -playing said device, in violation of Rules 7 and 8 of 
State Regulations 20.· · 

The Department fil~· disclose~ that the-filethod of opera­
tion~ -bi' ,·the, Sport ·page· one-ball rnachi:no is substantially identical 
with that of· the Hawthorne'· one-bcdl machine described in Re Breslin, 
Bulletin :4~5'4_, Iter~1 lo,· and the Bally nstables" one-ball machine 
described· in .. Re ·:·A'gu.:9r~ Bulletin '43<-1.? Item 11. In thE; inst&nt 
case, howevor, the cash pay-off drawer was disconnebted, but the 
~nvestigators succeedc-:;cl in.rnak_ing a 1'hitn and weI·e paid off in 
.cash by· -th:.; bartender. The nature of the rnachL'1e is no't changed by 
the -fJ.ct.that th'? autor11atiG pay-out device wei.s not in.war.king.order. 
Re· 1et3 v. Rahwa;(' ~ Bulletin 357, Item 1, wherein it vvas said: 

: ff·.~••. The point· is riot whether the me.chin1~ ·is in 
operatioi1:·or ne .. eds.tuning up_, but whether,~· in·t:he 
words of the rule -- it tmay be used for the purpose 
of playing for money or other valuable thing.1 An 

·. afito~6bile do8s not cease to be'such when tbe ig­
nition is turned off. Nor a gun just bc:causo its 
safety catch is,temporarily on. A. machine that is 

-s~t up· for play; dcs:lg1wd. and equipp0d. for auto­
matic· pay-off and capable of doing just that by 
·the turri of a key in the loc~ when there are no 
strangers about, is a slot machine just the same.·t1 
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From its method of operation, the machine is clearly a de­
vice in the nature of a slot m~chine. The license will., therefore, 
p·e suspended for a period of ten days. 

By enter·ing a guilty plea in ample time before the date set 
for hearing, the licensee has saved the Department th.e time and 
.expense of proving its case, for which five days of the penalty 
will be remitted. 

Accordingl·y·, it·· is, on this ~lst day of December, 1940, · 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-89, here­
tofore issued to Julius Lazicki by the Board of Alcobolic Beverage 
Control-· of the ·City of Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspen­
ded .for a·period of five (5) days,, effective January 6, 1941, at 
3:00 A.M. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DEVICE IN THE NATURE OF A StOT MACHINE -
HHAWTHORNE ONE-BALL" - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS .5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SAIV1UEL SILBERBERG, 
291 - 12th Ave., 
Paterson, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con-
Slunp.tion License· C-27 issued ) 
by the Board of Aldermen of the 
City of Paterson. ) - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - ~ ~ - - ~ . 
Samuel Silberberg, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to eharges that on November 
7, 1940 he possessed a Hawthorne one-ball machine, a device in the 
nature of a slot machine which may be used for the purpose of 
playing for money or other valuable thing, a device designed for 
the purpose of gambling, in violation of Rules 7 and 8 of State 
Regulations 20. 

The Department file discloses that the Hawthorne one-ball 
machine in the instant case is identical with that described in 
Re Breslin, Bulletin 434, Item 10. In the present case, however, 
the investigators did not play the machine.. Whether or not the 
machine was actually used for gambling purposes is immaterial. 
Re Lee v. Rahway, Bulletin 359, Item l; Re Lazicki, Bulletin 436, 
Item 8. 

The license will, therefore, be suspended for a period of 
ten clays. 

By entering a guilty plea in ample time before the date 
set for hearing,, the licensee has saved the DepE1.rtrnent the time and 
expense of proving its case, for which five days of .the penalty will 
be remittecl. 
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Accord'i:1gly,. it is, ·on this 31st day of Decembe_r J · 1940 j 
.. 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consurnption· Li·cens·e·· C-·27, · 
heretofore issued to Sar!mel Silberberg by_ the Bo_ard of Aldermen 
of the City of Paterson, be and the· sanie i's· t~ereby su.spended· for~ 
a period of.five (5) days, effective January 6, 1941 3 ·;:'.it 3:00·A.lvI. 

E. W. GARRETT, .. 
Acting Cormnis sioner. 

10. DISCIPLHJAHY PROCEEDINGS -. SALE OF J\~LCOiiOLIC BEVER .. ~GES BELOW 
FAIR THADE J:HNL1UM - 10 DAYS t SUSPENSION, LESS 5 'FOR GD"ILTY PLEA. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
EVA' WIELOGURA; Executrix ·of 

the Estate' of Lu& Wielogura.9 .. ) 
523 Spri~gfield Avenuei 
Novv_ark,, N. Jo,. 

Holder·· of· p1·er1a.ry Retail Distri­
. ·.·buti:m1 Licei1se D-83, issued· by 

·the ··Mun"ici oal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the· City 
·of ITewarlc 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDEli 

=s~ra Gura, ·Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee. 
Hobert R. Hendricks .9 Esqo, Attorney· for the State Departn1ent 

of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

. Tl1e licensee has· pleo.ded guilty to a charge of selling 
·liquor at less tlmn the Fair Trade-price at the licensed premises 
"ori NovE1'.rn:ber 12, 1940, in violation of Rule 6 of State Hegulations 
No~ 30. 

The i.ninimm11 penalty for this violation is ten days., 

·By entering this plea 7 tht:' licensee has· saved the Depart­
.. rnent the time and expi211S\~ of proving its caseo . The license.9 thc~r(~­

fore, will be suspended for five days instead of ten days. 

·Acco"r,.:i-; nel"'T i· t -is Oi" 
\..L-1.. 10 .'f. J -'- •- ' _l this 31st day of Deceaber, 1940, 

ORDEHED.9 t~nat Plmw.ry Retail -Distribution License D-83, 
heretofore -issu0d to Eva Wielogura, Executrix of the Estate of 
Lugl Wielogur·a, by· the Liunicipal Bou.rel of Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol of the City of Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period of five (5) days, effective January 6, 1941, at 3:00 
lt. I\fI. . 

E. Wo GARRETT 7 
Acting Connnissionero 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - OPEN DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SALES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS ~ 5 DAYS' ·SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 10 DAYS, LESS 
5. FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc~eding~· ~~ain~t 

ALEX KRIGER, 
529 Marlrnt. St., 
Newark, IL ·J.; 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Hol,de-r of -Plenary Retail Con­
sun1ption License C-980, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the ) 

- - - -) 
City of NewarlL 

David L~ Lristig, Esqc, Attorney for the Defendarit-Licensee~ 
Charles Basile, Esq .. , Attorney for the State Department of· 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to charges that during 
prohibited hours on Sunday, December 8, 1940, his licensed ·pr2mises 
were open, and also that he sold alcoholic beverages thereinJ in 
violation of Newark Ordinance No. 3930, adopted December 21, 1938a 

The violations are the result of the sale of. three bottles 
of wine by the bartender to a patron observed emerging from a hnll­
way adjoining the tavern by police officers who formd tho vdne in 
h:Ls possession. ·.He told th•2 police he had purchasec~ the .. same from 
the bartender. 

The licensee does not reside on the licensed premises 
anc1 .mainta,ins that he knew nothing about the sale o He insists that 
the bartender was only on thc.: prmnises for the purpose of washing 
glasses and tidying up the place and had been given strict orders 
not to permit any one to enter the prernises or make any sales during 
prohibited hours .. 

The licensee is responsible for what goes on upon the li­
. cen?ed ~remises. The license is his. So is the businesso He may 
not. hid·e bGhind the cloah: of his employees when ap.prl=Jhended for 
violation of the lawo In Re Kneller 9 Bulletin 49, Item 4. 

The usual penalty for each violation is five dayso 

By entering this plea in ample time before the day fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense of 
proving its caseo The license will, therefore, be suspended for 
five (5) days instead of ten (10) days. · . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of Decembur.., 1940J 

ORDERED.., that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-980, 
heretofore is sued to Alex Krige1.:. by the iviunicipal Board. of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the City of Newark.., be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of five (5) Gays, effective Janu­
ary 6, 1941, at 3:00 A.M. 

Eo W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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12~ . DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE O.F AL.COBOLIC .BEVER.AGES BELOW 
... FAIR. TRADE M!NHfUlVI _:. 10 "DAYS' SUSPE,NSION· - SM.JES DU;RJNG 
PRO.HIBTTED HOURS . - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION .'- SALES OFF .THB LJ"CENSED 
P.RElJtI.SES- ,..;. . 5 .DAYS·' SUSPEIJSION :- TOTAL;. 2Q DAYS.;, LESS 5·:FOR. 
GUILTY .PLEA~ · , · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against .. . ~ , . 

) 

) 

) .. 
JOHJ.'J JOSEPH BUCZEK, 
'.:I.1/a Rushmore Cafe,_ . 
381 Rushmore Avenue, 
Piscataway Township, ) 
P~O. ·plaitifield, R.F.D. 1, 

c . •• • • . . • ) 

Holder of·, Plenary Re tail Consump-:-­
ticn '11 certse C-10, issued by_ the ) 

·. Toy~~nship Comi:ni ~tee of tl;.e · 
-· To"t;vnship of Piscataway-~ \. 

I 

Jol1n. Joseph Bucz~k, . Pr6 Se·. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORJ}ER 

Robert R. Hendricksj Esq., Attorn~y for the State Departmetit 
· · · of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ · 

The.defen~ant-licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of 
selling alcoholic beverages on October 20, 1940 (1) at less than 
the Fair Trade: price, in violation of State Regulations No. 30, 
Hule 6, (2) during prohibited hours.:1 ln that such sales were made 
on SUi..-viday between the hours of 3:00 A .. M. and 1:00 P.M. 1 in viola­
tion of Section 17 of an ordinance adopted on December 18, 1934 
regulating the sale of alcoholic beverages in the Township of Pis­
catawa~r, and (3) not pursuant to or within the terms of his plen­
ary retail consumption license in that such sales· were made to 
conswners off the .licensed premises, contrary to JLS.- 33~1-12.(a), 
in violation of R. So 33:1-2. 

Reports of the Department agents:; who took part in the 
investigation which led to the; j_nsti tution of the o.bovc charges, 
disclose that at about 11~00 A.M., Sunday, October 20, 1940, two 
investigators of this Department were admitted.)) by th1:; mother and 
employee of the licensee, into the licensee's private living 
quarters, located in the n;ar of the same building that houses the 
licensed pr8mises, and that while in said m~licensed living quar­
ters the investigators were sold two pint-bottles of Wilson "That rs 
AllYI Whiskey, for $1.30 per bottle. The minimum consumer price 
at which pint bottles of this whiskey could be sold lawfully, at 
that time, was $1.33. Bulletin 4240 

The minimum penalty for sale below Fair Trade price is 
ten days; for sal0 during proh1bited hours, five days; for sale 
off the licensed premises, five clays; making a total of twenty 
days. 

The instant offenses are the defendant-licensee's first 
violations of record. In vi.ew of this, I shall not order a sus­
pension of the license in excess of the aggregate minirnrun for 
violations of this character4 Because of the.guilty plea, the 
Department has been·saved the time and expense of proving its caseo 
Five days of the total penalty will, therefore, be remitted. 
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AGcordingly, · ~ t is, on. this ;soth day of December:; 1940, 
. . . . 

. ORDERED,_· t_hat Plenary Retail Consumption License C:-10, · 
heretofore issued to John Joseph Buczek, trading as Rushr.aore Cafe_, 
by the Township Cammi ttee ·or the Township of Pis ca ta way, be. and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen {15) days, effective 
Jo.nuary 2, 1941, at 6: 00 A. tL .. 

E.W. GARRETT, 
Acting C01m11issioner. 

13. FAIR TRADE - NOTICE OF NEXT PUBLICATION. 

January 2, 1941. 

The next official publication of minimum resale prices:; 
pursuant to the fair trade rules (Regulations No. 30), will be made 
on or about Monday, January 20, 19410 New items and changes in old 
items _must be filed at the offices of t11is Department not lo.ter· 
than Thursday, January 9 2 1941. 

· · Notification. of t.l1e proportionate share of the· aggregate 
expense involved will be 1110.de to participa t-i.ng cor11po.nies as soon as 
the pamphlet price list is mailed to all retail licensees. 

very truly yours, 

,, -.\.!.. _ _J . 
t_, · \N. .j G ... h.r-.... 11---~ . 

·Acting Commissioner. 


